
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

       

In the Matter of the Personal Restraint 

of: 

 

 

CHRISTOPHER D. SHELDON, 

 

   Petitioner. 

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

)

) 

35801-1-III 

 

 

 

ORDER DISMISSING PERSONAL 

RESTRAINT PETITION  

 

 In 2012, Christopher Sheldon pleaded guilty in five separate Spokane County 

causes of action encompassing ten crimes committed in January, April, and May 2012.  

He then pleaded guilty in May 2013 to a crime committed in February 2013.  The 

Spokane Superior Court sentenced him for all of the 2012 and 2013 convictions on the 

same day—May 9, 2013—to seven concurrent prison-based DOSA sentences.  The 

longest of these sentences consisted of 25 months of confinement followed by 25 months 

of community custody.  See RCW 9.94A.662(1).  The judgment and sentences were final 

on the date they were filed.  RCW 10.73.090(3)(a).  All of the prison portions of Mr. 

Sheldon’s six DOSAs were completed by September 2014.  In the meantime, Mr. 

Sheldon pleaded guilty on June 17, 2014 to a residential burglary that had been 
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committed in October 2012.  The trial court on October 1, 2014 imposed a standard range 

sentence of 63 months, with no period of community custody, and he began serving this 

sentence, which had an earned early release date of June 8, 2017.  This judgment and 

sentence was also final on the date it was entered.  RCW 10.73.090(3)(a). 

 On May 30, 2017, the Washington Department of Corrections (DOC) released Mr. 

Sheldon to begin serving the community custody portions of his DOSAs.  Almost 

immediately, he began violating the conditions of community custody.  On November 14, 

2017, his DOSA sentences were revoked due to four prior DOSA violation processes, 

discharge from his drug treatment program, and commission of new felonies.  He was 

ordered to return to prison to serve the remaining balance of his original sentences.  (The 

revoked DOSA sentences were tolled while Mr. Sheldon was jailed pending trial on the 

new charges of possession of a stolen vehicle and possession of stolen property.)  As 

directed in the original DOSA judgments, the trial court imposed 12 months of 

community custody on each sentence.  See RCW 9.94A.662(1)(e). 

 Mr. Sheldon seeks relief from personal restraint imposed in the DOSA sentences.  

He contends the imposition of the 2014 non-DOSA sentence while he was serving the 

2013 DOSA sentences constituted an illegal hybrid sentence, because he was forced to 
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serve the 2014 incarceration before he could be released to serve the community 

supervision portions of his 2013 DOSA sentences.1 

 Mr. Sheldon is challenging the 2013 and 2014 judgment and sentences.  Because 

he filed his petition on January 16, 2018—more than one year after his cases were final—

his petition is untimely.  RCW 10.73.090(1).  As a consequence, his petition is barred 

unless he shows that the judgment and sentence is invalid on its face, the trial court 

lacked competent jurisdiction, or the petition is based solely on one or more of the 

exceptions set forth in RCW 10.73.100(1)-(6).  He may not rely on conclusory 

allegations, but must show with a preponderance of competent, admissible evidence that 

the claimed error caused him prejudice.  In re Pers. Restraint of Ruiz-Sanabria, 184 

Wn.2d 632, 636, 362 P.3d 758 (2015); In re Pers. Restraint of Lord, 152 Wn.2d 182, 

188, 94 P.3d 952 (2004).   

 Mr. Sheldon appears to argue that his judgment and sentences are invalid on their 

faces.  Citing State v. Smith, 142 Wn. App. 122, 173 P.3d 973 (2007) and RCW 

9.94A.589(3), Mr. Sheldon contends he should not be required to serve the community 

custody portion of his 2013 DOSA sentences because the trial court imposed an unlawful 

                                              
1 This court granted Mr. Sheldon’s request to file an untimely reply, which he filed 

on December 21, 2018.  He filed a second reply on January 2, 2019, which the court does 

not consider because it is untimely.  RCW 10.73.090(1); RAP 16.10(a)(2).  The court 

declines to address additional claims that Mr. Sheldon raises for the first time in his reply 

brief.  See RAP 2.5(a); State v. Orozco, 144 Wn. App. 17, 21-22, 186 P.3d 1078 (2008). 
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hybrid sentence.  He asserts that his sentence is hybrid because the 2013 DOSA sentences 

should have run currently with the 2014 non-DOSA sentence, but the DOC is running the 

community custody portions of his DOSA sentences consecutively with the 2014 

sentence.  Because his 2013 and 2014 sentences should have been concurrent under RCW 

9.94A.589(3), he argues, he actually served the total DOSA sentence while he was 

serving the non-DOSA sentence.   

 Under RCW 9.94A.589(3), “whenever a person is sentenced for a felony that was 

committed while the person was not under sentence for conviction of a felony, the 

sentence shall run concurrently” with any felony sentence imposed subsequent to the 

commission of the crime being sentenced, unless the court expressly orders that they be 

served consecutively.  In Smith, the trial court imposed concurrent DOSA and non-DOSA 

sentences at the same sentencing hearing, understanding that the DOC would run the in-

custody portions of the DOSA sentence concurrently with the non-DOSA sentence, but 

would not release the offender to begin serving the community custody portion of the 

DOSA sentences until he had finished serving the non-DOSA sentence.  As a result, the 

community custody portion of the DOSA sentence was de facto a consecutive sentence, 

creating a hybrid sentence in violation of RCW 9.94A.589(3).  Smith, 142 Wn. App. at 

126-27.   
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 Unlike the situation in Smith, the trial court’s 2013 imposition of DOSA sentences 

did not create hybrid sentences.  At the time the trial court imposed the concurrent DOSA 

sentences, no portion of the sentences ran consecutively.  The 2014 non-DOSA judgment 

and sentence is also valid on its face.  Consequently, Mr. Sheldon fails to show facial 

invalidity that avoids the application of the one-year time bar.  Furthermore, his claims do 

not qualify for any of the exceptions to the one year rule allowed under RCW 10.73.100.  

RCW 10.73.090(1).  His challenge of the 2013 and 2014 sentences is therefore untimely.   

 Mr. Sheldon also claims that the DOC has miscalculated his release date.  But he 

argues solely that the date is incorrect due to the alleged hybrid sentence: he claims that 

he should have been credited in community custody time for the time served on the 2014 

sentence.  Because this is a challenge to a decision from which he has had not previous 

opportunity for judicial review, he need only show that he is unlawfully restrained.  RAP 

16.4; In re Pers. Restraint of Grantham, 168 Wn.2d 204, 214, 227 P.3d 285 (2010).  His 

restraint is unlawful if the DOC’s action was unconstitutional or violated state law.  In re 

Pers. Restraint of Liptrap, 127 Wn. App. 463, 469, 111 P.3d 1227 (2005).   

 As discussed above, Mr. Sheldon’s challenge of the 2013 and the 2014 judgment 

and sentences is untimely.  Even if he prevailed in his argument that he was confined 

during the time he should have been serving community custody, he cannot receive credit 

for the confinement time against his period of community custody.  See State v. Jones, 
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172 Wn.2d 236, 245-46, 257 P.3d 616 (2011); RCW 10.73.171(3).  And when his DOSA 

sentences were revoked during community custody, he could receive no credit for time 

served in community custody prior to the termination of DOSA.  RCW 9.94A.660(8).  

The records supplied by the DOC support its calculations of his release time, and Mr. 

Sheldon provides no additional argument to question those calculations. 

 The petition is therefore dismissed as untimely and frivolous.  RCW 10.73.090(1); 

RAP 16.11(b).  The court also denies Mr. Sheldon’s request for appointment of counsel.  

In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 137 Wn.2d 378, 390, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999); RCW 

10.73.150. 

    

  

    _____________________________ 

    REBECCA L. PENNELL 

    ACTING CHIEF JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 
       ) 
In the Matter of the Application   ) 

for Relief From Personal Restraint  )     CERTIFICATE OF FINALITY 
of:        )  
       )        No. 35801-1-III 
CHRISTOPHER D. SHELDON,   ) 
       ) Spokane County No.  13-1-00765-8 

Petitioner. )  
       )  
 
The State of Washington to:  The Superior Court of the State of Washington, 

        in and for Spokane County 
 

This is to certify that the Order Dismissing Personal Restraint Petition of the Court of Appeals of 

the State of Washington, Division III, filed on January 15, 2019 became final on February 14, 

2019. 
 
 
  
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal 

of said Court at Spokane, this 25th day of February, 2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________ 

          Clerk of the Court of Appeals, State of Washington 
                                   Division III 

 

        cc: Christopher D. Sheldon 
         Timothy N. Lang 
         Mandy L. Rose 
         Hon. Anthony Hazel 
         (Hon. Salvatore F. Cozza’s case0 
         Hon. Michelle Szambelan 
         (Hon. Linda G. Tompkins’s case) 
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